Lowell Metropolitan Police Commission

Chief’s Report

\
October 23rd, 2025

Fire and Police Department Open House: We were again invited to
participate with the Lowell Fire Department for the open house event. It
was well attended and it was a nice opportunity to interact with the public.

Reserve Officers Update: Reserve Officers Rietveld and Lauridsen have
nearly completed their Pre-Basic training and should begin their field
training in the next few weeks.

Hiring Process: On the agenda is permission to begin a hiring process for
the newly budgeted 2026 officer position.

Monster March: The event passed with no problem:s.



2025 Certification Pay

Intox Operator Recertification
Robert Corning

Matthew DeYoung

Nicholas Kaczmarczyk

Carl Mink

Matthew Philbin

Christopher Thompson
Emergency Medical Responder
None

ILEA Instructor Recertification
Nicholas Kaczmarczyk

James Woestman

Field Training Reimbursement
Joseph Nowocin

Matthew DeYoung

Christopher Thompson

IDACS Coordinator

Cynthia Bergstrom

Computer Voice Stress Analyzer
None

K9 Handler

Matthew Philbin

College Pay

160 hours

None

120 hours

Erik Matson

David Lee

Nicholas Kaczmarczyk
Christopher Thompson
Matthew Philbin

Matthew DeYoung

Robert Corning

Daniel Matusik

Nathaniel Ricci

Jonathan Cardenas

60 hours

Cory Burkus

James Woestman

Mark Tonevich

Overall Total:

Pay Amount
$300
$300
$300
$300
$300
$300

Pay Amount

Pay Amount
$300
$300

Pay Amount
$200
$200
$200

Pay Amount
$400

Pay Amount

Pay Amount
$300
Pay Amount

Pay Amount
$600
$600
$600
$600
$600
$600
$600
$600
$600
$600

Pay Amount
$300
$300
$300

$10,600

Employee Totals Total Pay

Cynthia Bergstrom $400
Cory Burkus $300
Jonathan Cardenas $600
Robert Corning $900
Matthew DeYoung $1,100
Nicholas Kaczmarczyk $1,200
David Lee $600
Erik Matson $600
Daniel Matusik $600
Carl Mink $300
Joseph Nowocin $200
Matthew Philbin $1,200
Nathaniel Ricci $600
Christopher Thompson $1,100
Mark Tonevich $300
James Woestman $600
Overall Total: $10,600



