## Lowell Metropolitan Police Commission Chief's Report

## October 23rd, 2025

**Fire and Police Department Open House:** We were again invited to participate with the Lowell Fire Department for the open house event. It was well attended and it was a nice opportunity to interact with the public.

**Reserve Officers Update:** Reserve Officers Rietveld and Lauridsen have nearly completed their Pre-Basic training and should begin their field training in the next few weeks.

**Hiring Process:** On the agenda is permission to begin a hiring process for the newly budgeted 2026 officer position.

Monster March: The event passed with no problems.

2025 Certification Pay	1		
Intox Operator Recertification	Pay Amount	Employee Totals	Total Pay
Robert Corning	\$300	Cynthia Bergstrom	\$400
Matthew DeYoung	\$300	Cory Burkus	\$300
Nicholas Kaczmarczyk	\$300	Jonathan Cardenas	\$600
Carl Mink	\$300	Robert Corning	\$900
Matthew Philbin	\$300	Matthew DeYoung	\$1,100
Christopher Thompson	\$300	Nicholas Kaczmarczyk	\$1,200
Emergency Medical Responder	Pay Amount	David Lee	\$600
None	***************************************	Erik Matson	\$600
ILEA Instructor Recertification	Pay Amount	Daniel Matusik	\$600
Nicholas Kaczmarczyk	\$300	Carl Mink	\$300
James Woestman	\$300	Joseph Nowocin	
Field Training Reimbursement	Pay Amount	Matthew Philbin	\$200
Joseph Nowocin	\$200	Nathaniel Ricci	\$1,200
Matthew DeYoung	\$200	Christopher Thompson	\$600
Christopher Thompson	\$200	Mark Tonevich	\$1,100
IDACS Coordinator	Pay Amount	James Woestman	\$300
Cynthia Bergstrom	\$400	James Woestman	\$600
Computer Voice Stress Analyzer	Pay Amount	Overall Total:	£40.000
None		Overall Total.	\$10,600
K9 Handler	Pay Amount		
Matthew Philbin	\$300		
College Pay	Pay Amount		
160 hours			
None	***************************************		***************************************
120 hours	Pay Amount		
Erik Matson	\$600		
David Lee	\$600		
Nicholas Kaczmarczyk	\$600		***************************************
Christopher Thompson	\$600	***************************************	***************************************
Matthew Philbin	\$600	***************************************	***************************************
Matthew DeYoung	\$600	***************************************	***************************************
Robert Corning	\$600		
Daniel Matusik	\$600	***************************************	***************************************
Nathaniel Ricci	\$600	***************************************	
Jonathan Cardenas	\$600		***************************************
60 hours	Pay Amount		
Cory Burkus	\$300		
James Woestman	\$300		
Mark Tonevich	\$300		
Overall Total:	\$10,600		